

No. 19-930

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CIC Services, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Internal Revenue Service,  
Department of Treasury,  
United States of America,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR KRISTIN E. HICKMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Kristin E. Hickman  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Minnesota  
Law School  
229 – 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 624-2915  
khickman@umn.edu

*Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The APA Presumes Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review of Agency Rules And Regulations and A Policy Of Administrative Law Uniformity Absent Clear Evidence Supporting A Departure.....	6
II. Statutory Text, History, And Purpose Support Construing The AIA to Harmonize With The APA.....	8
A. The AIA Was A Civil War-Era Enforcement Backstop, Targeting Efforts To Stop Enforcement In Progress Against Individual Taxpayers .....	10
B. Changes In Tax Administration Have Reduced The AIA’s Significance In Protecting The Government’s Revenue Stream .....	14
C. The AIA Has Not Changed Much Since 1867, But Its Placement In The Statute Has.....	19
III. APA Legislative History Does Not Support Interpreting The AIA To Preclude Pre- Enforcement Judicial Review .....	23

IV. Harmonizing The AIA And The APA Protects The Government's Revenue Stream By Promoting Tax System Integrity ..... 25

    A. APA Procedures And Judicial Review Promote The Legitimacy Of Agency Action Through Transparency And Accountability .....26

    B. Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review Will Protect The Government's Revenue Stream, Enhancing Tax System Legitimacy By Encouraging Treasury And IRS Compliance With The APA .....27

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2, 6, 7, 27
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	3, 20, 24
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	3, 9, 20, 24
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	28
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	6
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	2
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	4, 21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	2, 7
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9

<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	25
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5, 29
<i>Laing v. United States</i> ; 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	4, 21
<i>Magee v. Denton</i> , 5 Blatchf. 130, 16 F.Cas. 382 (N.D. NY 1863).....	12
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	2, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 63 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 25
<i>Patrick v. United States</i> , 524 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1975).....	25

<i>Professional Engineers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.2d 597 (4th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Radzanlower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	6
<i>Roback v. Taylor</i> , 2 Bond 36, 20 F. Cas. 852 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1866).....	12
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	6
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883).....	12, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	3
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reffer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	6
<b>Statutes and Legislation:</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 102 (1926) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 154 (1926) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 3653 (1940) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	2

Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432

Preamble..... 10

Section 2.....10

Section 6.....11, 12

Section 7.....11

Section 9.....11

Section 14.....11

Section 15.....11

Section 16..... 11, 12

Sections 18–24.....21

Section 19.....12, 13, 21

Section 21.....12

Section 23.....12

Section 31.....11

Section 86.....11

Section 91.....11

Section 92.....11, 12

Section 93.....11

Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C.):

Section 553(b)–(c).....26

Section 559 .....7

Section 702.....23

Section 704.....	25
Section 706(2)(A)–(C).....	26
2 Comp. Stat. 2088, § 3224 (John A. Mallory) (1902).....	22
2 Comp. Stat. 934, § 5947 (John A. Mallory) (1918).....	22
Current Tax Payment Act of 1943, ch. 120, § 2, 57 Stat. 126.....	16
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, 80 Stat. 1125.....	20
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
Section 482.....	27
Section 1502.....	27
Section 6015 .....	2
Sections 6201–6255.....	8
Section 6203 .....	8, 17
Section 6204 .....	17
Sections 6301–6344 .....	8
Section 6303 .....	8, 17, 18
Section 6304 .....	8
Section 6305 .....	8, 17
Section 6306 .....	8
Section 6307 .....	8



Section 6311 .....	8
Section 6312 .....	20
Section 6213 .....	20
Section 6321 .....	18
Section 6322 .....	8, 17
Section 6325.....	8, 17
Section 6330 .....	20
Sections 6330–6332 .....	9
Section 6342 .....	9
Section 6502 .....	9
Section 6621(a)(2).....	18
Section 6654(a) .....	18
Section 6655(a) .....	18
Section 6672(a) .....	18
Section 7421(a).....	2, 22
Section 7426 .....	20
Section 7805(a).....	27
Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
26 U.S.C. § 3653 (1940).....	22
Internal Revenue Code of 1954:	
ch. 62, § 6154, 68A Stat. 760 .....	16
ch. 76, § 7421(a), 68A Stat. 876 .....	22

Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721, 2721 (1976).....	23
Revenue Act of 1861, ch. 45, § 49, 12 Stat. 292.....	10
Revenue Act of 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 471.....	13
Revenue Act of 1913, ch. 16, §II.A–E, 38 Stat. 114.....	14, 15
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, §§ 227(a) & 250(a), 40 Stat. 1057 (1919).....	15
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, § 172, 56 Stat. 798 .....	16
Revised Statutes of the United States, Vol. 1 (1875):	
Sections 3172-3231 .....	14, 21
Section 3176 .....	15
Section 3182 .....	17
Section 3184 .....	18
Section 3187 .....	18
Section 3188 .....	18
Section 3224 .....	21
Tax Reform Act of 1976, 90 Stat. 1520	
Section 1204(c)(11) .....	20
Section 1306 .....	20, 24
U.S. Comp. Stat. 934, § 5947 (John A. Mallory) (1918).....	22

**Legislative History Materials:**

- H.R. Rep. 83-1337 (1954),  
*reprinted in* 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017.....17
- H.R. Rep. 94-658 (1975),  
*reprinted at* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2897.....24
- H.R. Rep. 94-1656 (1976),  
*reprinted at* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121.....23, 24
- S. Rep. 83-1622 (1954),  
*reprinted at* 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4621..... 17, 22
- S. Rep. 89-1708 (1966),  
*reprinted at* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3722 .....20
- Staff of J. Comm. on Tax'n, 94th Cong., General  
 Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976  
 (Comm. Print. 1976) .....21

**Miscellaneous:**

- Michael Asimow, *Public Participation in the Adoption  
 of Temporary Treasury Regulations*,  
 44 Tax Law. 343 (1991)..... 28
- Boris I. Bittker & George K. Rahdert, *The Exemption  
 of Nonprofit Organizations from Federal  
 Income Taxation*,  
 85 YALE L.J. 299 (1976)..... 29
